## VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK

**ORDINANCE NO. 2018-**\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK TO ENGAGE WITH THE KANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK THIS 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2018

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois this 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2018

## ORDINANCE NO. 2018-\_\_\_\_ AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK TO ENGAGE WITH THE KANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Village of Big Rock is a municipal corporation duly organized and operating pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Sheriff's Department is a police department organized by and operating under Kane County; and

WHEREAS, the Village requires periodic police services within the Village for traffic control purposes, and specifically, to enforce moving vehicle violations within the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village does not maintain its own police force; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Sheriff's Department has offered to provide police services to the Village on a periodic basis at an initial rate of \$60.00 per hour for traffic control purposes, however, the availability of police officers may vary from week to week; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Big Rock Board of Trustees desires to engage with the Kane County Sheriff's Department for police services, finding that such services will promote and protect the public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the proposed sharing of services between the Village and the Kane County Sheriff's Department is authorized by Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution and 5 ILCS 220/1 through 220/9 of Illinois statutes, which provide authority for intergovernmental cooperation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

- Section 1: The above-stated Recitals are hereby restated and incorporated into this Section 1 as though fully set forth herein.
- <u>Section 2:</u> The Village, through its Village President, is authorized to engage with the Kane County Sheriff's Department for police services within the Village under the following general parameters:
  - A. The police services shall primarily be used to enforce moving vehicle violations within the Village.
  - B. At the request of the Kane County Sheriff's Department, no written agreement shall be required for these police services.

- C. The police services shall be limited to approximately 20 hours per week. In this regard, it is understood that the Village's need for police services may vary from week to week, or from month to month, and may be less than 20 hours per week. However, the number of hours needed within any week should generally not exceed 20 hours per week, except in limited circumstances and based on special concerns, as determined by the Village President.
- D. The cost of such police services shall be \$60.00 per hour. The Village Board of Trustees may consider and approve an increase in this hourly rate from time to time (if requested by the Kane County Sheriff's Department) by a motion approved by the majority of the Village Board of Trustees.
- E. The Kane County Sheriff's Department shall issue moving vehicle tickets based on violations of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Code, and shall prosecute such tickets in field court through the services of the Kane County State's Attorney's office, unless the Village Board authorizes alternative enforcement procedures.
- F. The Village President shall determine, with the assistance of the Kane County Sheriff's Department, the appropriate locations and streets to be monitored by the Kane County Sheriff's Department, and shall otherwise generally administer this relationship for police services.
- G. The Village President may delegate the task of communicating and scheduling with the Kane County Sheriff's Department to the Village Clerk or other employees or elected officials of the Village.
- H. It is understood that there may be time periods in which no police officers are available to police the Village of Big Rock, and in such cases, there shall be no charges to the Village.
- I. The Village President shall periodically report to the Village Board of Trustees on the status of these police services.
- Section 3: The Village Board of Trustees shall approve and authorize payment of invoices issued by the Kane County Sheriff's Department for police service which are provided in a manner consistent with this ordinance. The Village Board of Trustees may terminate this engagement with the Kane County Sheriff's Department for police services at any time.
- <u>Section 4:</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.
- <u>Section 5</u>: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED to the	ne Board of Trustees of	the Vill	age of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois
on this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of August,	2018.		
Trustee Hanninen	Trustee Metzger		Trustee Lynch
Trustee McCannon	Trustee Walsh	-	
PASSED by the Bo	oard of Trustees of the	Village o	of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, this
14 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2018.			
<b>SIGNED</b> by the Pr	esident of the Board of	Trustees	s of the Village of Big Rock, Kane
County, Illinois, this 14 <sup>th</sup> d	ay of August, 2018.		
		Dean	Hummell, President
			ge of Big Rock, Illinois
ATTEST:			
Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illino	is		(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS COUNTY OF KANE )			
<u>CLERK'S CERTIFICATE</u>			
I, Tim May, certify that I am the Village Clerk of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County,			
Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records, files and proceedings of the corporate			
authorities of said municipality.			
I further certify that:			
ORDINANCE NO. 2018			
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK TO ENGAGE WITH THE KANE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES			
was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock at a meeting held			
was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock at a meeting held on August 14, 2018 and approved by the Village President on August 14, 2018. I do further			
on August 14, 2018 and approved by the Village President on August 14, 2018. I do further			
on August 14, 2018 and approved by the Village President on August 14, 2018. I do further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the Board			
on August 14, 2018 and approved by the Village President on August 14, 2018. I do further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meeting Act.			
on August 14, 2018 and approved by the Village President on August 14, 2018. I do further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meeting Act.  I do further certify that the ordinance, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is			

Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois

(SEAL)